Adsorption (2009) 15: 489–495
DOI 10.1007/s10450-009-9199-0
Preparation of carbon molecular sieves from palm shell:
effect of benzene deposition conditions
M.A. Ahmad
Received: 29 November 2006 / Accepted: 2 November 2009 / Published online: 11 November 2009
© Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2009
Abstract Application of carbon molecular sieve (CMS) for

the micropore volume dropped significantly due to the het-
erogeneous deposition, which blocked some of the pores
(Kawabuchi et al. 1996).
Individual adsorption kinetics of O2, N2, CO2 and CH4
were carried out at 298 K. Figure 2 illustrates CMSs up-
take curves of O2 and N2 whereas Fig. 3 shows the up-
take curves of CO2 and CH4. All samples adsorbed all gases
very rapidly within 10 secs. The sorption rates of all gases
are found in the following order: CO2 > O2 > N2 > CH4.
This order is in agreement with earlier studies by Vyas et al.
(1994), Kim et al. (2002) and De Salazar et al. (2005). Sud-
Table 2 CMSs properties obtained at different deposition tempera-
tures
Sample Deposition Weight gain SBET Vmic
temperature (◦C) (mg/g) (m2/g) (ml/g)
CMS600 600 38.4 932.3 0.381
CMS700 700 39.2 846.6 0.394
CMS800 800 41.3 704.1 0.412
CMS900 900 43.5 620.9 0.294
Fig. 2 Adsorption kinetics of
O2 and N2 at 298 K; (filled
symbols: O2; open symbols:
N2); CMS600 (F),

molecular sizes of CH4 (0.38 nm) and CO2 (0.33 nm) gases.
The same phenomenon occurs for N2 (0.36 nm) and O2
(0.34 nm) gases. In addition, benzene molecules are planar
in shape, contain aromatic structure and stable at high tem-
perature (Kawabuchi et al. 1996; Javier and Mario 2004).
However for sample CMS900, no improvement in the up-
take ratios can be observed. This was due to the pore block-
age by the pyrolytic benzene. At higher temperature, the
deposition process being too fast and form uneven coating
on the activated surface. Similar trend of uptake ratios have
been reported for CMSs produced from coconut shell by
Vyas et al. (1994) and Kim et al. (2002). Thus the most
Table 4 CMSs properties obtained at different deposition times
Sample Deposition Weight gain SBET Vmic
time (min) (mg/g) (m2/g) (ml/g)
CMS800/15 15 28.4 892.4 0.3986
CMS800/30 30 41.3 704.1 0.4120
CMS800/45 45 42.2 555.0 0.4076
CMS800/60 60 42.6 410.8 0.3291
suitable deposition temperature for CVD is found to be at
800◦C.
3.2.2 Effect of deposition time
The deposition temperature and benzene concentration were

Table 5 Uptake values for gases and selectivities at 60 s
Sample Uptake value (cm3/g) at 60 s S60
O2 N2 CO2 CH4 O2/N2 CO2/CH4
AC250 12.43 11.74 29.8 9.11 1.06 3.27
CMS800/15 9.52 2.39 21.98 2.19 3.99 10.05
CMS800/30 9.17 1.30 20.52 1.28 7.06 16.00
CMS800/45 9.01 1.28 18.67 1.21 7.02 15.43
CMS800/60 8.75 1.25 14.66 1.25 7.00 11.72
improved. This improvement was due to the drastically de-
creased of N2 and CH4 adsorption rates. Beyond that, a rapid
decreased in uptake for all gases takes place. Prolonged the
deposition time possibly blockage the CMSs pores.
Table 6 CMSs properties obtained at various benzene concentrations
Sample % vol. C6H6 Weight SBET Vmic
in N2 gain (mg/g) (m2/g) (ml/g)
CMS800/30/10 10 38.4 752.4 0.408
CMS800/30/20 20 40.8 733.9 0.410
CMS800/30/30 30 41.3 704.1 0.412
CMS800/30/40 40 41.5 681.3 0.412
3.2.3 The effect of benzene concentrations
The deposition temperature and time were fixed at 800◦C
and 30 min, respectively in order to study the effect of ben-
zene concentrations on CMSs properties and gases uptake.